501778006 01/06/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Qiyuan MA	04/19/2010
Erzhen GAO	04/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Time Medical Holdings Company Limited	
Street Address:	G/F, Bio-Informatics Building	
Internal Address:	Hong Kong Science Park	
City:	Shatin, New Territories	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12762901

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)588-0500
Email: jdahlin@flhlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jacquelyn Dahlin Address Line 1: 745 5th Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 339003-2001.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacquelyn Dahlin

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment20011#page1.tif source=Assignment20011#page2.tif source=Assignment20011#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027491 FRAME: 0816

OP \$40.00 12762901

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Qiyuan Ma, a citizen of Canada, residing at Millburn, New Jersey, and Erzhen Gao, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Millburn, New Jersey, (hereinafter, together with our respective heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives referred to as "Assignors") have invented all inventions (hereinafter, "said Invention(s)") disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/170,135, filed April 17, 2009, entitled "Cryogenically Cooled Superconductor Gradient Coil Module for Magnetic Resonance Imaging" (hereinafter, "the Application" or "said Application");

WHEREAS, TIME MEDICAL HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands, with a registered address of 2/F, Cayside, Harbour Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman KYI-1203, Cayman Islands, and with a place of business at G/F, Bio-Informatics Building, Hong Kong Science Park, Shatin, New Territories, Hong Kong, (the "Assignee), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said Inventions, said Application, and all patents or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors hereby acknowledge, Assignors hereby acknowledge that Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee nunc pro tune, effective as of April 20, 2009, all of Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under said Inventions and said Application, including (a) the right to apply for additional patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries for said Inventions, (b) all applications for patents for said Inventions or based on said Application in all countries, now filed or to be filed, including all divisional, renewal. substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Inventions or upon said Application, (c) all patents which may issue on said Inventions and on said Application transferred by this Assignment in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations or continuations-in-part of patents granted for said inventions or upon said Application, for the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued, and (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Inventions and said Application under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to file patent applications in all countries for any or all of said inventions in Assignors' names, or in Assignee's name, as may be required under any international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, or otherwise.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree that Assignors will, upon request of Assignee, communicate any facts known to Assignors relating to said Inventions and Application and the history thereof; testify in any legal proceeding in connection with the Inventions or Application, or any patent or similar legal protection therefor, execute all lawful papers required to effect or perfect the foregoing, and generally do all further acts which may be reasonably necessary to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention(s) in all countries worldwide providing, however, that the Assignee shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred by Assignors with respect to Assignee's efforts to obtain and/or enforce a patent or

Page 2 of 2

similar legal protection for said Inventions or Application, including reimbursement for the Assignors' time at reasonable billing rates.

If any part of this Assignment shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid or inoperative, the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall not be affected and shall continue in effect, and the invalid provision shall be deemed modified to the least degree necessary to remedy such invalidity.

This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which will be an original, but all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this *mine pro tune* Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

By: Name: O	Anao Ma	Date: 14/12/19, 2010
Witnessed By:	(witness signature)	
Witnessed By:	Soliness signature)	(printed or typed witness name)
By: Name: Erz	then Gao	Date:
Witnessed By:	(witness signature)	(printed or typed witness name)
Witnessed By:	(witness vianature)	Erristed or topod witness name)

similar legal protection for said Inventions or Application, including reimbursement for the Assignors' time at reasonable billing rates.

If any part of this Assignment shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid or inoperative, the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall not be affected and shall continue in effect, and the invalid provision shall be deemed modified to the least degree necessary to remedy such invalidity.

This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which will be an original, but all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this nunc pro tune Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

By:	iyuan Ma	Date:
	(witness signature)	(printed or typed witness name)
Witnessed By:		
	(witness signature)	(printed or typed witness name)
•		Date: 4/19/2015
Witnessed By:	/(WM /w (witnesd signature)	Henvy Hu (printed or typed witness name)
Witnessed By:	Jak Gr	Jack Lin
		Jack Lin (printed or typed witness name)

Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 027491 FRAME: 0819